

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JAMES E. RYAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

TELEMARKETING ASSOCIATES, INC., ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AND THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC  
*General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20580*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Deputy Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JACOB M. LEWIS  
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH  
CATHERINE HANCOCK  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States and the Federal Trade Commission .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
The First Amendment permits fraud actions against professional fundraisers who intentionally mislead potential donors by misrepresenting how charitable contributions will be used .....	10
A. Fraudulent speech, including fraudulent charitable solicitation, is not protected by the First Amendment .....	12
B. Fraudulent charitable solicitation frequently involves misrepresentations about how contributions will be used .....	15
C. This Court’s precedents do not preclude fraud actions based on misrepresentations that a significant portion of donations will be spent on particular charitable purposes .....	18
D. Nothing in <i>Riley</i> precludes fraud claims based on implied misrepresentations about how charitable donations will be used .....	23
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	14
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	13
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	12, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948) .....	12, 13
<i>FTC v. Gold</i> , No. CV-99-2895-CBM (C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2000) .....	16
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1226 (1983) .....	13
<i>Hays v. Meyers</i> , 107 S.W. 287 (Ky. 1908) .....	23
<i>Hofmann v. Hofmann</i> , 446 N.E.2d 499 (Ill. 1983) .....	14
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	13
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 909 (1993) .....	28
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991), aff'd, 85 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	7, 14
<i>People v. Orange County Charitable Servs.</i> , 87 Cal. Rptr.2d 253 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	17
<i>People ex rel. Chicago Bar Ass'n v. Gilmore</i> , 177 N.E. 710 (Ill. 1931) .....	11
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	5, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	7, 13
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson, Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>Smith v. Chadwick</i> , 9 App. Cas. 187 (1884) .....	26
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....	27
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	27
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Rancho Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888) .....	9, 10, 23, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cherna</i> , 184 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1065 (2002) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ciccone</i> , 219 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>United States v. Gold</i> , No. SACR 01-150 DOC (C.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2002) .....	17
<i>United States v. Kinney</i> , 211 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	5, 19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc'y of New York, Inc., v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	12
<i>Witt, In re</i> , 583 N.E.2d 526 (Ill. 1991) .....	11
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Trade Commission Act, § 5, 15 U.S.C. 45 .....	2
Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act, 15 U.S.C. 6101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 6102 .....	2
15 U.S.C. 6106(4) .....	2
USA Patriot Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 396:	
§ 1011(b)(3), 115 Stat. 396 .....	2
§ 1011(d), 115 Stat. 396 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 1341 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 1343 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 2325 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 2326 .....	1
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 460/1 (West 1998) (Illinois Solicitation for Charity Act) .....	3
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. (West 1999):	
§ 505/1 (Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices) .....	3
§ 505/2 .....	11
§ 510/1 (Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act) .....	3

## VI

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
16 C.F.R. 310.3(d)(3) .....	2
16 C.F.R. 310.3(d)(4) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	14
 Miscellaneous:	
Better Business Bureau Wise Giving Alliance, <i>Donor Expectations Survey</i> (Oct. 17, 2001) < <a href="http://www.give.org/news/Donor%20Expectations%20survey.pfd">http://www.give.org/news/Donor%20Expectations%20survey.pfd</a> > .....	22
<i>Developments in the Law—Nonprofit Corporations</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1578 (1992) .....	12
W. Page Keeton, <i>Prosser and Keeton on The Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. Hornbook Series Law. ed. 1984) .....	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	10, 14, 25
